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ElEctric stovE HEatEr

Model:  SO111R-MBK

iMPortaNt:
PlEasE NotE: wHEN you oPEN tHE cartoN carEfully cHEck 
tHE uNit aNd MakE surE tHErE is No daMagE. if you HavE aNy 
ProblEMs witH assEMbliNg tHE uNit, witH How tHE various 
fuNctioNs work or witH daMagE or MissiNg Parts PlEasE call 
1-800-459-4409 (9 aM to 5 PM Est) iMMEdiatEly for sErvicE. 
NotE: do Not rEturN uNit to tHE storE bEforE calliNg tHE toll 
frEE NuMbEr. do Not disPosE of your cartoNs uNtil you arE 
coMPlEtEly satisfiEd witH your NEw stovE HEatEr.

NotE: Light bulbs may become loose during shipping. If the flame effect is dim or 
does not work, please check that light bulb or bulbs are finger tight in socket. See 
instructions for replacing bulb or bulbs. 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

attENtioN: 
1) Find a location for the stove heater that is protected from direct sunlight.
2) Do not plug the unit into the power outlet before reading all instructions.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
wHEN usiNg ElEctrical aPPliaNcEs, basic PrEcautioNs sHould 
always bE followEd to rEducE tHE risk of firE, ElEctric sHock, 
aNd iNJury to PErsoNs, iNcludiNg tHE followiNg:
1) read all instructions before using this electric stove heater.
2)   this electric stove heater is hot when in use. to avoid burns, do not let bare 

skin touch hot surfaces. if provided, use handles when moving this heater. 
keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, 
clothes, and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9 m) away from the front of the unit 
and keep them away from the sides and rear. 

3)  Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children 
or individuals with disabilities and whenever the stove heater is left 
operating and unattended. 

4)  always unplug stove heater when not in use.
5)  do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the 

heater malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. call 
our customer service toll free number, 1-800-459-4409 (9:00 am to 
5:00 pm Est) for examination or repair.

6)  do not use outdoors. 

7)  this electric stove heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry 
areas and similar indoor locations. Never locate heater where it may fall 
into a bathtub or other water container. 

8)  do not run cord under carpeting. do not cover cord with throw rugs, 
runners, or similar coverings. do not route cord under furniture or 
appliances. arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be 
tripped over. 

9)  to disconnect stove heater, turn controls to off, then remove plug from 
outlet. 

10)  do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the heater. 

11)  to prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any 
manner. do not use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may 
become blocked. 

12)  a heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. do not use it in areas 
where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored. 

13)  use this stove heater only as described in this manual. any other use not 
recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury 
to persons. 

14)  always plug heater directly into wall outlet or receptacle. Never use  
with extension cord or retractable power bar (outlet/power strip).

15)  caution: do not plug this product into a receptacle controlled by a wall 
switch or dimmer.

16)  when storing or transporting the unit and cord, keep in a dry place, free 
from excessive vibration and store so as to avoid damage. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE USE.
cautioN:
if you usE tHis HEatEr iN coNJuNctioN witH a tHErMal coNtrol,  
a PrograM coNtrollEr, a tiMEr or aNy otHEr dEvicE tHat 
switcHEs tHE HEatEr oN autoMatically, rEMEMbEr to obsErvE 
all safEty warNiNgs at all tiMEs. tHE stovE HEatEr Has safEty 
ovErHEat ProtEctioN. if tHE ovErHEat ProtEctioN triPs, switcH 
off all switcH buttoNs aNd wait aPProxiMatEly 5 -10 MiNutEs.  
it sHould rEsEt autoMatically oNcE tHE uNit cools dowN.

NOTE: The stove may emit a slight harmless odor when first turned on. This is 
caused by activating the internal heater components for the first time and should 
not occur again.
A 15 AMP circuit is required to operate this heater. If the breaker trips when the 
heater is used then you may need to move the heater to another location or unplug 
other appliances that are on the same circuit. If you require an extension cord use 
one that is rated at 1875 watts. 

LEG ASSEMBLY:

Before using your unit please install the leg as shown in diagram below:
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After completely reading instructions, confirm that all controls on stove are in the 
OFF position. Plug the unit into a 15 amp, 120 volt outlet.

OPERATION BY CONTROL PANEL:

Controls and switches are located on front panel inside the glass door.

FLAME: Press this button into the “I” position for main power and flame effect. 
The indicator light will turn on. 
HEATING: For low heat function – press this switch while the flame switch is in the 
“I” position for low heat. The indicator light will turn on. 
TURBO: For high heat function - press this switch while the heating and flame switch 
are in the “I” position for high heat. The indicator light will turn on. 
THERMOSTAT: To adjust the temperature to your individual requirements. Turn the 
thermostat dial to the right (clockwise) to increase the desired temperature and to 
the left for lower temperature. This thermostat control dial can only be used while 
the flame switch and heating/turbo switches are in the “I” position. When the heater 
reaches the desired temperature, the heater and heATINg/TuRBO indicator light will 
turn off but the fan will continue to operate. Adjust this knob to restart the heater. 
FLAME INTENSITY: Turn the dimmer dial clockwise or counter clockwise to get the 
desired flame intensity. The dimmer switch can only be used when the flame switch 
is in the “I” position.
NOTE: When the FLAMe switch is turned to the OFF position, all other heater 
functions will stop even though the switches may be in the “I” position.

OPERATION BY REMOTE CONTROL HANdSET:

POWER ON: Press this button to turn on the unit while the “FLAMe” or “heATINg” 
or “TuRBO” switches are in the “I” position.  The unit will then operate according to 
the function(s) selected in the control panel.
POWER OFF: Press this button to turn off the unit.  All functions will be turned off.
If you need to change the function of the unit, press the switch button(s) on the 
control panel for the desired function(s).

THERMOSTAT CONTROL 

The heat output is controlled by the thermostat, according to the room temperature. 
Set the thermostat dial clockwise to the maximum position initially. When the room 
is warm enough, reduce the setting by slowly turning the thermostat dial counter 
clockwise until the heater just clicks off. This will then maintain the room temperature 
at the desired level.

CAUTION: IF YOu uSe ThIS heATeR IN CONJuNCTION WITh A TheRMAL 
CONTROL, A PROgRAMMABLe CONTROLLeR, A TIMeR OR ANY OTheR DeVICe ThAT 
SWITCheS ON The heATeR AuTOMATICALLY, ReMeMBeR TO OBSeRVe ALL SAFeTY 
WARNINgS AT ALL TIMeS.
The STOVe heATeR hAS A SAFeTY OVeRheAT PROTeCTION. IF The OVeRheAT 
PROTeCTION TRIPS, TuRN OFF ALL The SWITCheS AND uNPLug The POWeR 
CORD FROM The ReCePTACLe. IT ShOuLD ReSeT AuTOMATICALLY AFTeR 5 
MINuTeS.
warNiNg: discoNNEct PowEr aNd uNPlug tHE PowEr cord bEforE 
attEMPtiNg aNy MaiNtENaNcE or clEaNiNg to rEducE tHE risk of 
firE, ElEctric sHock or PErsoNal iNJury. tHE bulb(s) iN your uNit 
caN bEcoME ExtrEMEly Hot. allow at lEast 10 MiNutEs bEtwEEN 
turNiNg off tHE uNit aNd rEMoviNg tHE ligHt bulbs to avoid 
accidENtal burNiNg of tHE skiN.

FLAME EFFECT

The fire effect is created with the use of a 40 watt B-10 candelabra light bulb with 
an e12 (small) socket base. The light bulb will have to be replaced from time to time 
when they burn out.
During normal operation, the stove heater will always give you simulated flame 
function. If the intensity of flame suddenly increases, it means that the light bulb is 
going to burn out.
Replace the light bulb immediately, according to the instructions. Do not operate the 
stove heater when the light bulb burns out or without the light bulb. 

CHANGING THE LIGHT BULB

unplug the unit and wait until it is cool before any maintenance.

STeP 1:  Open the door of unit with handle.
STeP 2:  Loosen the 2 screws at the front of the log set inside the stove. Carefully lift 

the logset up far enough to access the light bulb. You will find 1 x 40W type 
B-10 candelabra light bulb with e-12 socket base at the bottom.

STeP 3:  Replace the burned out light bulb using a new 40 watt type B-10 candelabra 
light bulb.

STeP 4:  Reinstall the logset.
STeP 5:  Plug in the unit.

REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY REPLACEMENT

Replace with a CR2025 battery.  Refer to the back of remote control handset for 
replacement method. 
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CLEANING

To clean unit, first turn off controls on unit and unplug unit from power source.
To clean glass door; remove dust with clean dry cloth or to remove finger prints 
and other marks clean glass with clean damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners or 
spray liquids on glass door surface.
Metal and metal painted parts should be cleaned with damp cloth. Do not use 
abrasive cleaners or spray liquid on these surfaces.

STORAGE

When the heater is not in use, the heater shall be stored in a dry location, away from 
possible damage. The power cord should be stored properly to avoid contact with 
hot or sharp objects.

WARRANTY

every electric stove heater is tested before it leaves the factory and it is guaranteed 
for one year. If the unit should fail to operate correctly within one year from the date 
of purchase, call customer service at 1-800-459-4409 (eST). We will, at our discretion 
either repair or replace the unit. It will have to be returned to us freight prepaid and 
we will return the repaired or replaced unit to you freight prepaid. The company’s 
sole obligation is to repair or replace the unit.
This warranty is void if in the opinion of Quality Craft the unit has been tampered 
with, altered, misused, damaged, abused or used with the wrong power source. 
Light bulbs and remote batteries are not covered by this warranty. The warranty is 
for homeowner use only and does not cover units used in commercial situations.

Imported by  

Quality craft
Laval, Quebec, Canada  h7S 2g7 
1-800-459-4409 (eST) 
www.qualitycraft.com

Made in China
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ESTUFA ELÉTRICA

Modelo: SO111R-MBK

IMPORTANTE:
DESPUÉS DE ABRIR LA CAJA, VERIFIQUE MUY BIEN EL APARATO Y 
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE NO ESTÉ DAÑADO. SI TUVIERA PROBLEMAS CON 
SU APARATO, LAS DIVERSAS FUNCIONES DEL MISMO, O SI FALTARAN 
PIEZAS Y HUBIERA DAÑOS INTERNOS, SÍRVASE LLAMAR DE INMEDIATO 
AL SERVICIO A LA CLIENTELA, DISCANDO EL 1-800-459-4409 (ENTRE LAS 
9 Y 17 HORAS, HORA NORMAL DEL ESTE).
NOTA: NO DEVUELVA EL APARATO A LA TIENDA DONDE LO COMPRÓ 
ANTES DE HABER LLAMADO AL NÚMERO SIN CARGO MENCIONADO.  
NO DESECHE LOS EMBALAJES HASTA QUE QUEDE PLENAMENTE 
SATISFECHO CON SU NUEVA ESTUFA ELÉCTRICA.

NOTA: Las bombillas pueden aflojarse durante el transporte. Si el efecto de 
llama es débil o no funciona, sírvase cerciorarse de que las bombillas estén bien 
ajustadas en la base. Para cambiar las bombillas, vea las instrucciones. 

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

IMPORTANTE: 
1) Encuentre un lugar para instalar la estufa eléctrica donde esté protegida de la 

luz solar directa.
2) Antes de enchufar la estufa eléctrica en el tomacorriente, lea todas las 

instrucciones.

GUARDE ESTA INFORMACIÓN PARA CONSULTARLA EN EL FUTURO.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

AL USAR APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS, SE DEBEN TOMAR SIEMPRE CIERTAS 
PRECUACIONES BÁSICAS COMO LAS SIGUIENTES, PARA REDUCIR EL 
RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES:
1) Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar esta estufa.
2)  Esta estufa se calienta, cuando se usa. Para evitar quemaduras, no toque 

las superficies calientes con la piel desnuda. Si el calefactor tiene manijas 
incluidas, úselas para trasladarlo. Mantenga materiales combustibles, como 
muebles. almohadas, ropa de cama, papeles, ropa y cortinas, a un mínimo 
de 3 pies (0,9 m) de la parte delantera de la estufa y manténgalos alejados 
también de los costados y de la parte trasera. 

3) Es necesario tomar precauciones extremas cuando se usa un aparato 
como éstecerca de niños o minusválidos o cuando el aparato se deja en  
funcionamiento sin supervisión. 

4) Desenchufe siempre la estufa cuando no se use.

5) No haga funcionar ninguna estufa que tenga un cordón o enchufe dañado o 
después de que haya funcionado mal, se haya caído o dañado. Deseche el 
calefactor o devuélvalo al centro de servicio autorizado para que lo examinen 
o reparen.

6) No utilice la estufa al aire libre. 
7) Esta estufa no ha sido concebida para usar en cuartos de baño, lavaderos y 

áreas interiores similares. Nunca coloque la estufa donde se pueda caer a la 
bañera u otro lugar donde se acumule el agua. 

8) No pase el cordón por debajo de la alfombra. No cubra el cordón con 
alfombras pequeñas, alfombrillas de pasillo o cubiertas similares. No guíe el 
cable debajo de muebles o artefactos. Ponga el cordón lejos del área de tráfico 
y donde no sea posible tropezar con él. 

9) Para desconectar la estufa, gire los controles a “apagado” y luego saque el 
enchufe del tomacorriente. 

10) No inserte ni deje que entre ningún objeto en ninguna abertura de ventilación 
o de salida de aire, ya que puede producir un choque eléctrico, un incendio o 
dañar el aparato. 

11) Para impedir que se produzca un incendio, no bloquee las tomas o escapes de 
aire. No ponga la estufa sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, donde las 
aberturas pueden bloquearse. 

12) Una estufa tiene piezas que se calientan y que hacen arco o producen chispas 
en el interior. No lo utilice en áreas donde se use o se guarde gasolina, pintura 
o líquidos inflamables. 

13) Utilice esta estufa conforme a lo que se indica en este manual. Cualquier otro 
uso no recomendado por el fabricante puede producir incendios, descargas 
eléctricas o lesiones personales. 

14) Siempre enchufe el calefactor directamente en un enchufe/receptáculo 
de pared. Nunca lo use con un cable de extensión o tomacorriente móvil 
(enchufes o tomas múltiples). 

15) Precaución: No enchufar la chimenea eléctrica en un tomacorriente controlado 
por un interruptor mural o un regulador.

16) Cuando guarde o transporte el aparato y el cordón, manténgalos en un lugar 
seco, libre de excesiva vibración y guárdelos bien para que no se dañen.

PRECAUCIÓN
SI USA ESTA ESTUFA CON UN CONTROL TÉRMICO, UN CONTROLADOR 
DE PROGRAMA, UN TEMPORIZADOR O CUALQUIER OTRO DISPOSITIVO 
QUE ENCIENDA LA ESTUFA AUTOMÁTICAMENTE, SIEMPRE DEBERÁ 
TOMAR TODAS LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD. LA ESTUFA ELÉCTRICA 
ESTÁ EQUIPADA CON UN PROTECTOR CONTRA EL RECALENTAMIENTO. 
SI EL DISPOSITIVO DE PROTECCIÓN SALTA, DESENCHUFE EL CABLE DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN DEL TOMACORRIENTE. DICHO DISPOSITIVO DEBERÍA 
REPOSICIONARSE AUTOMÁTICAMENTE DESPUÉS DE UNOS 5 MINUTOS.

NOTA: La estufa puede emitir un leve olor inocuo al encenderse por primera vez, 
debido a la activación inicial de los componentes internos de la estufa, pero esto no 
debería repetirse. 
Para hacer funcionar esta estufa eléctrica se requiere un circuito de 15 amperios. 
Si el disyuntor salta al usar la estufa, es posible que deba moverlo a otro lugar o 
desenchufar otros aparatos que estén conectados al mismo circuito. Si se requiere 
una extensión deberá estar clasificada para 1875 vatios. 
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MONTAJE DE LAS PATAS:

Antes de usar el aparato, sírvase instalar las patas, siguiendo las indicaciones del 
diagrama que aparece a continuación:

Después de leer todas las instrucciones, asegúrese de que todos los controles  
están en la posición apagado. Enchufe el aparato en un tomacorriente de 15 amp, 
120 voltios.

FUNCIONAMIENTO:

Los controles e interruptores están situados en el panel delantero detrás de la puerta 
de vidrio.

Las funciones de llama y calentamiento pueden activarse mediante los botones del 
programador portátil a control remoto.

FLAME (efecto de llamas): Presione el botón “I” para obtener el efecto de llama y 
el botón “power on” (Encendido) del programador portátil a control remoto para 
activar la función de llama. La luz indicadora se encenderá. 
HEATING (calefacción): Para obtener la función de bajo nivel de calor: presione este 
interruptor mientras el interruptor de llama está en la posición “I” a fin de lograr un 
bajo nivel de calor. Presione el botón “power on” del programador portátil a control 
remoto para activar la función de bajo nivel de calor. La luz indicadora se encenderá. 
TURBO: para un alto nivel de calefacción, oprima este interruptor, mientras los 
interruptores flame y heating estén en la posición “I”. Presione el botón “power on” 
del programador portátil a control remoto para activar la función de alto nivel de 
calor. La luz indicadora se encenderá. 
POWER OFF (Apagado): Presione este botón del programador portátil a control 
remoto para desactivar las funciones de “llama”, “calentamiento” y “turbo”. 
THERMOSTAT (termostato): para ajustar la temperatura al nivel deseado, gire 
el dial del termostato hacia la derecha y la temperatura subirá o gírelo hacia la 
izquierda y la temperatura bajará. Este dial para controlar el termostato sólo puede 
usarse cuando los interruptores FLAME y HEATING/TURBO están en la posición 
“I”. Cuando el calefactor alcance la temperatura deseada, el calefactor y la luz 
indicadora Calefacción (Heating) / Turbo (Turbo) se apagarán y el ventilador seguirá 
funcionando con flujo de aire. Regule esta perilla para reiniciar el calefactor.
FLAME INTENSITY (intensidad de llama): haga girar el dial del reóstato hacia la 
derecha o hacia la izquierda para obtener la intensidad de llama deseada. El dial del 
reóstato sólo puede usarse cuando el interruptor FLAME está en la posición “I”.

CONTROL CON TERMOSTATO

La temperatura se controla mediante un termostato, conforme a la temperatura del 
cuarto. Al comenzar, gire la perilla del termostato totalmente a la derecha. Cuando el 
cuarto esté suficientemente caliente, reduzca el nivel del termostato girando la perilla 
hacia la izquierda hasta que haga un clic. Éste será el nivel al que se mantendrá la 
temperatura ambiente a partir de ese momento.
PRECAUCIÓN: SI USA ESTA ESTUFA CON UN CONTROL TÉRMICO, UN 
CONTROLADOR DE PROGRAMA, UN TEMPORIZADOR O CUALQUIER OTRO 
DISPOSITIVO QUE ENCIENDA LA ESTUFA AUTOMÁTICAMENTE, SIEMPRE DEBERÁ 
TOMAR TODAS LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD.
LA ESTUFA ELÉCTRICA ESTÁ EQUIPADA CON UN PROTECTOR CONTRA EL 
RECALENTAMIENTO. SI LA PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECALENTAMIENTO SE 
INTERRUMPE, APAGUE TODOS LOS INTERRUPTORES Y DESENCHUFE EL CABLE DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA DEL RECEPTÁCULO. LUEGO DE 5 MINUTOS, DEBERÍA 
REINICIARSE AUTOMÁTICAMENTE.
ADVERTENCIA: ANTES DE HACER CUALQUIER TIPO DE MANTENIMIENTO O 
LIMPIEZA, DESENCHUFE PRIMERO EL APARATO PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO 
DE INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS O LESIONES PERSONALES. LAS 
BOMBILLAS EN EL APARATO PUEDEN CALENTARSE MUCHO. PARA EVITAR 
QUEMADURAS ACCIDENTALES DE LA PIEL, DEJE PASAR POR LO MENOS 10 
MINUTOS DESPUÉS DE HABER APAGADO EL APARATO Y ANTES DE SACAR 
LAS BOMBILLAS.

EFECTO DE LLAMAS

El efecto de llamas se produce con una bombilla de candelabro B-10 de 40 watios, 
con base E-12 (pequeña). Ocasionalmente, cuando se quema, la bombilla deberá 
cambiarse.
Durante el funcionamiento normal la estufa siempre simulará tener una llama. Si la 
intensidad de la llama aumenta de repente, eso significa que la bombilla está a punto 
de quemarse. 
Cambie la combilla inmediatamente siguiendo las instrucciones y no haga funcionar 
la estufa sin bombilla o con una bombilla quemada. 



3

CÓMO CAMBIAR LA BOMBILLA

Desenchufe la unidad y espere hasta que se enfríe antes de hacer cualquier man-
tenimiento.

PASO 1:  Abra la puerta del aparato con la manija. 
PASO 2:  Afloje los 2 tornillos en la parte delantera del conjunto de leños que está 

dentro de la estufa. Levante cuidadosamente el conjunto de leños lo 
suficiente como para tener acceso a la bombilla.  En el fondo encontrará 
una bombilla de candelabro tipo B-10 de 40W con base E-12.

PASO 3:  Cambie la bombilla quemada por una nueva tipo B-10 de 40 vatios.
PASO 4:  Vuelva a instalar el conjunto de leños.
PASO 5:  Enchufe el aparato.

REEMPLAZO DE LAS PILAS DEL CONTROL REMOTO

Reemplace por una batería CR2025. Consulte la parte posterior del aparato de 
control remoto para conocer el método de reemplazo.

LIMPIEZA

Para limpiar el aparato, apague primero los controles y desenchúfelo de la fuente de 
alimentación. 
Para limpiar el panel de vidrio, quite el polvo con un paño seco y limpio. Para quitar 
huellas digitales y otras marcas, limpie el vidrio con un paño húmedo y limpio. No 
utilice limpiadores ni líquidos abrasivos en aerosol sobre el panel de vidrio.
El metal y las piezas de metal pintadas se deben limpiar con un paño húmedo. No 
utilice limpiadores ni líquidos abrasivos en aerosol sobre estas superficies.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando el calefactor no esté funcionando, deberá almacenarlo en un lugar 
seco, donde no pueda sufrir daños. El cable de alimentación deberá colocarse 
correctamente y evitar el contacto con objetos calientes o filosos.

GARANTÍA

Todas las estufas eléctricas se prueban antes de salir de la fabrica y están garantizadas 
por un año. Si el aparato no funciona como corresponde en el año siguiente a la 
fecha de compra, llame al Servicio a la Clientela, discando el 1-800-459-4409 (hora 
normal del Este). Nuestra empresa, a su discreción, reparará o cambiará el aparato, 
que usted tendrá que devolver con porte pagado y que la empresa le devolverá 
reparado o cambiado, también con porte pagado. 
La garantía carece de validez si, según Quality Craft, el aparato ha sido manipulado, 
alterado, usado de manera inapropiada, dañado, abusado o utilizado con una fuente 
de energía que no corresponde. Esta garantía tampoco cubre las bombillas. La 
garantía es para uso doméstico del aparato únicamente y no cubre aquellos aparatos 
que se usen para fines comerciales.

Importado cerca  

Quality Craft
Laval, Quebec, Canada  H7S 2G7 
1-800-459-4409 (EST) 
www.qualitycraft.com

Hecho en China
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